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CORRIGENDA

In the Legislative Assembly Debates, Budget Session, 1042,—

(1) Volume 1, No. 1, dated the 11th February, 1042, page
31, line 20, for ‘ Muslims "’
read ‘‘ Muslim "’ ;

(2) Volume I, No. 15, dated
the 5th March, 1942, page
708, line 20 from the bottom, for ‘ Suppression’’ read ‘‘ Supersession ”’;

(3) Volume IT, No. 5, dated the

"~ 17th March, 1942 —

(i) page 1207, line 4, delele
the full stop after the word ‘‘ statement”’ ; and

(ii) page 1285, lines 5 and 22,
Jor ** The Honourable Sir
Homi Modi ”’ read ‘‘ The Honourable Sir Homi
Mody "' ;

(4) Volume II, No. 7, dated the 19th March, 1942, page
1357, line 15 from the bottom, for *‘ The Economist news' read ‘° The Economist news- >’ ; -

(5) Volume II, No. 8, dated the

20th March, 1942, page
1422, line 13 from the bottom, delete the second
‘f that *’ at the end of the

f

(6) Volume II, No. 9, dated the 23rd March, 1942,—

(i) page 1429, line 1, snsert
the word ‘‘is ” after the word ““ blood ”’ ; and

(ii) page 1457, line 8 from the bottom, read ‘‘ are '’ for the word ‘‘they”; -

(7) Volume II, No. 11, dated
the 26th March, 1942, page
1539, line 18 from the
bottom, for the word
‘“who” read ‘“ why ™’ ; »

(8) VolumeII, No.13,dated the 1st April, 1942, page 1651,
line 21, for the word
‘“ attacks "’ read *‘ attack *’;
(9) Volume II, No. 14, dated
the 2nd April, 1942,—
(i) page 1688, line 17, for
“It.is given to C class”
read “‘ I said that A and B class”’; . .
(ii) page -1693, line 22, for
‘“Syed Murtuza Sahib
Bahadur ** read ‘ Maulvi_
Syed Murtuza Sahib
Bahadur ”’ ; and

(iil) page 1729, line 19 and .
page 1730, line 9 for
“Diwan Bahadur Sir
A. Rameaswami Mudaliar ” read ‘*‘ The Honourable Diwan Bahadur Sir
A. Ramaswami
Mudaliar *'.
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LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Friday, 27th Februafy, 1948.

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber of the Council House at Bleven of the Clock, Mr. President (The Honourable Bir Abdué Rabim) in the Chair.

MEMBER SWORN.

Mr. Noel Vietor Housman Symons, C.I.E., M.C., M.L.A. :(Gavernment of India: Nominated Official).

STARRED QUESTION AND ANSWER.

(@) OrRAL ANSWER

APPLICATION OF REVISED STATE RAILWAY LEAVE RuLEs oN NorTH WESTERN
RAILwAY.

108. *Mr. Lalchand Navalrai: (o) Will the Honourable Member for Railways be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Railway Board issued orders to the Agents of State-managed Railways in April 1928, that since the Revised Leave Rules were under contemplation, employees appointed on or after 1st September, 1928 should be asked to sign a declaration that they agree to be governed by the Revised State Railway Leave Rules? It so, will the Honourable Member please lay a copy of this erder on the table of the House?

(b) 1s it a fact that the North Western Railway administration started taking declarutions from its staff on 22nd August, 1927, and after? If 8o, why? Will the Honourable Member please lay on the table of the House a copy of the Railway Board's orders approving of this deviation from the general orders referred to in part (a) above?

(¢) Do Government propose to observe uniformity of application of rules on the Indion State-managed Railways and apply the Rovised State Railway Leave Rules on the North Western Railway with effect from 1st September, 19287 If not, why not?

The Honourable Sir Andrew Ulow: (a) Yes, but in September. 1928, and not in April. Theee orders were addressed to the East Indian Railway, & copy being endorsed to the other State-managed railways. In the endorsement to the North Western Reilway, it was stated that it was understood that the practice was already being followed by that administration. I do not propose ta lay the ordems on the table.

(b) The answer to the first part of the question is in the affirmative.
‘On the North Western Railway, orders on the subject had been issued in July, 1927. after an informal discussion with the Railway Board.
Thege orders did not involve any deviation from the intentions or the express orders of the Board,

(609 )
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(¢) I would refer the Honourable Member 'fo the answer given by Honourable Sir Muhammad Zsfrulla Khan to part (f) of the Honourable

Member's own question in the House No. 1045 asked on 9th March,
1936.

‘Mr, Lalchand Navalrai: May I know from the Honourable Member that the original intention was that these leave rules will apply from September, 1928, and not from August, 1927, and is it a fact that these orders of the Railway Board were cancelled or that instructions were given to the General Manager to change them?

The Honourable 8ir Andrew Olow: The Honourable Membar seems to be virtually repeating the question that he put. In the original intention, I do not think any date was fixed. The system was introduced on the North Western Railway and it was extended to other Railways with effect from & certain date but that affords no ground whatever for altering the date on which the practice was introduced on the North Western
Railway.

Mr. Lalchand Navalrai: If the intention was that these rules will apply from September, 1928, then may I know from the Honourable Member why he is not placing the orders on the table?

{

The Honourable Sir Andrew Olow: Because the Honourable Member has given the substance of the orders quite clearly in his own question.
There is nothing substantial in the order that he has not given.

Mr. Lalchand Navalral: As the order is being interpreted in a differgnt manner at least by me, 1 am asking that the order itself should be placed on the table. ' i

The Honourable 8ir Andrew Olow: No, Sir. I have explained that the order was addressed to the East Indian Railway, and a copy of that was endorsed to the other State-managed Railways. In the endorsement to the North Western Railway, it was stated that it was understood that the practice was already being followed by that administration. If the Honourable Meinber or any other Member wishes to see the order, it vem be inspected in the Railway Board's Office.

UNSTARRED QUESTION AND ANSWER.
"EMERGENOY RECRUITMENT T0 COSSIPORE AND IsHAPUR FACTORIES.

26. Mr. Amarendra Nath Ohattopadhyaya: (a) Will the Honourable the Supply Member please state whether it is not a fact that the Cossipore
-Gun Factory and Ishapur Rifle and Metal Factory are situated in Bengal?

(b) Is it mot n fact that during the emergency of the present war, many persons are being appointed there? If so, on what basis were those recruitiments made ? o ‘

(c) Is it not a fact that many non-Matriculates were taken in preference to Matriculate candidates?


i . UNSTABRED, QUESTION AND ANSWER ell,

(d) If the reply to part (c) be in the affirmative, will Government be pleused to state the reason therefor? -

(e) I the reply to part (c) be in the negative, wnll Govemment be
’ pleased to state the following:

(i) the number of vacancies a.dvertlsed in the years 1939-40 4] in each Factory;

(i) the number of candidates who applied;
(iii; the namnes angl qualifications of the candidates,‘ who applied;

(iv) whether any police enquiry was made about. the candidates;
and -

(v} the number of candldates taken and their nsmes and qualifications?

The Honourable Sir Homi Modi: (a) The Gun and 8Shell Factory, Cossipore, the Rifle Factory, Ishapur, and the Metal and Steel Factory, Ishapur, are situated in Bengal.

(b) Yes. Appointments are made with due regard to the suitability of the candidates for the various types of posts to be filled.

(c) In ﬁllmg posts for which matriculation is regarded as a necessary qualification preference is given to matriculates.

('d) Does not arise.

(e) (1), (i) and (iii). The Honourable Member may not be aware of the system of recruitment to the establishment of Ordnance Factories. On the assumption that the question refers to definite posts requiring specific qualifications and not to unskilled labour, vacancies for both technical and non-technical persopnel are filled in the first place from wantmg lists of applicants and, failing this, advertisement in the case of non-technical peraonnel and tiyxe use of the National Service (Emopean) British Bubjects Act, 1940, and the 'National Serviee (Technical -Personnel) Otdnmnce 1940, in the case of techmicel personnel. There is no distinetion in this respect between gazetted and non-gazetted posts.

Information is not available about the number of vacancies advertised -during 1939-40-41, the number of applicants, or their names and quahﬁcqhons

(iv) Police enquiries were made, as is done in respect of all perrons appointed tc temporary posts m Ordnance Factories.:

(v) The preparation of a_lit of names and qualifications of apph-

P cants employed . would occupy time and labsur out of all

TR proportlon to the value of the information.

- A2
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Information promised in reply tc parts (a) and -(b) of unstarred guestion
No. 4 asked by Maulvi Sycd Murtuza Sahib Bghadur ou the 11th February, 1942,

SUBJECTING -CERTAIN EXEMPTED BTAFF 40 FURTHER EXAMINATION 9N East
Inpian Rarnway. . - .

In the reply to question No. 22, quoted in part (i) of the question, I re ret that there was an error. Those who had passed the goods examination of the old Oudh and Rohilkund Railway Training Scﬁoal at Chandausi were exempbed only from passing the Gooda Accounts Exammttlon (!ower) )

(a) It is a fact that staff although extmpted from passing the Goods Accounts Examination {lower) under paragraph 715 of the ‘East Indiun Railway (razette Neo. 23, dated the 5th June, (not July). 18‘29 aze required, subject to certain conditions, to pass & further examination wviz., Goﬂds Accountg Exa.mmatmn (higher) to qualify for promotion to ‘senior subordinate commeraial poste.

(b) Certain staff are required, before promotion to upper subordinate posts, to pase the Goods Accounts Examination (Elg‘uer; in accordance with the orders published in 1838, and republished in 1941, becaus: the standard of this examination 1s totally different from that of the moro elementary one which they passed at the time of their appointment.

THE MUSLIM PERSONAL LAW (SHARIAT) APPLICATION
(AMENDMENT) BILIL, ‘

PRESENTATION OF THE RFEPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE,
Qexi Muhammad Ahmad Kazmi (Meerut Division: Muhammadan

Rural} Sir, I present the Report of the Select Comnmittee on the Bill to amend the Muslim Personal Law (Shariat) Application Act, 1987.

THE CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (AMENDMENT) BILL.

(Amendment of section 4.)

5. ECT L0 1 .
PRESENTATION oF THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE

Mr. Lalchand Navalrai (Sind: Non-Muhammadun Rural): Sir, I present the Report of the Select Committee on the Bill further lo amend the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898.

NOTIFICATION RE COORG MOTOR VEHICLES RULES.

* The Honourable 8ir ‘Andrew Olow (Member for Railways ahd Communications): Sir, I lay on the table a copy of the Notification issued by the Chief Commissioner of Coorg, dated 4th Februsrv 1942 relatmg to Coorg Moter Vehioles Rules, 1940.. . .

THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF COORG.

NQ’[‘IF_.'ICATION‘ : .
No, A.-8-1461/}1, dated Nercara, the jth Februgry, 19j2.

In exarciwe of the powers conferred: by section 70 of .the Motor Vehi
1!!9 (Act IV, of '1933}, nnd the notification .of the Gover‘:mm of In:in v M of Cummenicstions Nb. B:.-60; dsted the 28th June, 1939, tha Chie?! Commissioner is


S wbveee NOTN, fét-000RG MOTOR VEMICLES BILL 6

pleascd to make the following amendment to the Coorg Motor 'Vehidles ‘Rules, 1840,
1ssued with his motification No K, F.-43/121:39, dated the 26th March, 1840,
‘v e ' Amcndmcnt" PR ‘).‘y.;
1o sub-rule (L) of rule 145 for the figures and words ‘225 pounds iu -weight uniaden’’, substitute the figures and words ‘1,100 pounds in weight laden’’.
‘ 3. 'W. PRITCHARD,
Chief Commissioner.

1 e

e

' THE PROTECTIVE DUTIES CONTINUATION BILL.

The Honourable Diwan Bahadur Sir A. Ramaswami Mudaliar (Commerce Member): Sir, 1 beg to move for leave to introduce a Bill to extend the dute up to which cértain duties .characterized as protéctive in the First Schedule to the Indian Tariff Act; 1934, shall have effect.

mljiaﬁdﬁt (The Honourable Sir Abdur Rahim): The question is:

“That leave be granted to introduce a Bill to extend the date up to which certain duties characterizcd us protective in the First Schedule to the Indian Tariff Aect,

1934, shall have effect.’’
The motion was adopted.

The Honourable Diwan Bahadur Sir A. Ramaswami Mudaliar: Sir,
1 introduce the Bill.

THE INDUSTRIAL STATISTICS BILL.

The Honourable Diwan Bahadur 8ir A. Ramaswami Mudaliar (Commerce Member): Sir, 1 beg to move for leave to introduce a Bill to facilitate the collection of statistics of certain kinds relating to industries.

Mr. President (The Honourable Sir Abdur Rahim): The question is:

“That leave be granted to introduce a Bill to facilitate the collection of statistics of certain kinds relating to industries.”

The motion was adopted.

The Honourable Diwan Bahadur 8ir A. Ramaswami Mudaliar: Sir,
1 introduce the Bill.

BECRET SESSION. .

Mr. President (The Honourable 8ir Abdur Rahim): Before I call upon Mr. Aney to move the motion which stands in his name, I ought to make it quite clear that the further proceedingg of the House will be held in Secret Session. Therefore, all the galleries excepting those occupied by the Members of the Council of State will be ocleared.

I understand that the Honourable Members have agreed that there should be a time-limit for speeches to be delivered on the motion which is to be moved by Mr. Aney. Each speaker will have twenty minutes
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[Mr. President.]
with the -exveption, of eourse, of the Commndor‘m-chzef because, 1 understand, the Honourable Members would like to hear the Commander-in-Chief make as full a statemen‘t a8 he can on the present war gipuation. - e o

If the Chair considers necessary in the case of any speaker to extend the tippg<dnit; the,-,-Chai.r will have discretion to do so in that particular cape.

[Accordmgly a]l the Gaileries, excepting the Gallery occupied by the Members of the Council of State, were cleared.

The remainder of the mttmg was in Secret Session and the Assembly

Aney
““That the war situation be taken into comdideration.’]

The Asserxib ; then Sajoiu'ned till Five of the Clock on Saturdsy Evening, the 28th February, 1942
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